

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

State of ALABAMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 7:24-cv-533-ACA

Miguel CARDONA, in his official
Capacity as U.S. Secretary of
Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument.....2

 I. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the merits.2

 A. The rule illegally redefines “sex” discrimination.2

 B. The rule illegally redefines “sex-based harassment.”..... 10

 C. The rule illegally changes procedures. 13

 II. The other factors also favor Plaintiffs.....23

 III. Plaintiffs’ requested relief is normal and appropriate.....25

Conclusion.....30

Certificate of Compliance32

Certificate of Service.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	23
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	2, 5
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	19
<i>Ascendium Educ. Sols. v. Cardona</i> , 78 F.4th 470 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	13
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	6
<i>BP Chemicals Ltd. v. Formosa Chem. & Fibre Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	6
<i>Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 100 F.4th 1349 (11th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	12, 29
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	16
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	22

Doe v. Univ. of Scis.,
 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)17

Eknes-Tucker v. Gov’r of Alabama,
 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)2, 3

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....19

Florida v. HHS,
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)23

Georgia v. President,
 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)23, 27

Green Rock v. IRS,
 654 F. Supp. 3d 1249 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....27

Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL,
 144 S.Ct. 1 (2023).....26

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)13

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....5

Jones v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018)24

Kentucky v. Yellen,
 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)14

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)9

Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe,
 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024).....27

Lane v. United States,
 2018 WL 11441015 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 27).....2

Louisiana v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13)passim

Louisiana v. DOE,
 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)9, 21

Mass. v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....18

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)10, 13

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....27

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....15

Muldrow v. St. Louis,
144 S.Ct. 967 (2024).....9

Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC,
38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....29

Nash v. Auburn Univ.,
812 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1987)22

NB ex rel. Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia,
682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....26

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....30

NRDC v. EPA,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)28

Otto v. Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)25

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)17

Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins.,
739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)29

SFFA v. Harvard,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....11

Snipes v. Scott,
2019 WL 163352 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 10)24

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)1, 11, 12, 13

State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17)passim

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 2024 WL 2984295 (6th Cir. June 14)16, 18, 23, 25

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)18, 19

Texas v. Biden,
 646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022)26

Texas v. Cardona,
 2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11)passim

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)14

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)29

Texas v. United States,
 2023 WL 5951196 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13)29, 30

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)18

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)16, 18

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....12

United States v. Alabama,
 443 F. App’x 411 (11th Cir. 2011)24

W.V. ex rel. Morrissey v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)15, 16, 23

Watterson v. ATF,
 2024 WL 897595 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 1)27

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §16863, 4

5 U.S.C. §7052, 26, 28

Other Authorities

Gaiser, *The Truth of Erasure: Universal Remedies for Universal Agency Actions* (forthcoming Chi. L. Rev. Online 2024), perma.cc/J9YM-42QR.....26, 28

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.317

34 C.F.R. §106.337

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....20, 21

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024).....passim
